

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION
ARBITRATION PETITION (L) NO.32961 OF 2023

Kotak Mahindra Bank Ltd. .. Petitioner
Versus
Sudhir V R .. Respondent

...

Ms.Tikshta Modi i/b Akhil Modi & Associates for the Petitioner.

...

CORAM: BHARATI DANGRE, J.
DATED : 01st MARCH, 2024

P.C:-

1. The counsel for the Petitioner has placed on record an affidavit of service, affirmed on 13/12/2023, indicating that the notice was served upon the Respondent on 11/12/2023 through RPAD.

2. Despite the service being effected, there is no appearance on behalf of the Respondent. Hence, issue notice to the Respondent, making the same returnable on 21/03/2024.

Hamdast granted. The notice shall be served by registered post, pre-paid for acknowledgment or by fax, speed-post or Courier with acknowledgment and also through personal service, including service via electronic mail.

(SMT. BHARATI DANGRE, J.)